1 to 2 years		  1,128.05	 USD	 720,600	 KRW	 812,870		  (26,986)

FX SWAP	 Less than 1 year 		  1,156.13	 USD	 365,000	 KRW	 421,987		  (1,925)

				   KRW 	 -	 KRW	 12,585,892		  (273,592)

				   USD 	 10,731,535	 USD	 -

				   EUR	 306,000	 EUR	 62,591

				   JPY	 682,424	 JPY	 -

				   GBP	 -	 GBP	 4,482

Notes to
Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2011, December 2010 and January 1, 2010

The Company performs various analyses to manage interest rate risk. In order to minimize the interest rate fluctuation risk, the
Company reviews various means including refinancing, renewal of existing financing and hedging and makes decisions on the
optimal financing method.

The Company’s exposures to interest rates on financial assets and financial liabilities as of December 31, 2011 and 2010 are as
follows (Won in millions):

As of December 31, 2011 and 2010, the effect of 100 basis point (bp) strengthening or weakening of interest rates on profit are as
follows (Won in millions):

(*)	 ML: Month Libor

	 Contrac Price	 Contract Price	 Floating Rate	 Fixed Rate
	 Contract Date	 Start Date	 End Date	 (USD)	 (KRW)	 (%)	 (%)

(For fair value hedging)

Goldman Sachs	 2010.01.21	 2010.01.21	 2014.09.10	 50,000	 57,665	 6ML(*)+4.5	 6.79

	 2010.01.21	 2010.01.21	 2012.12.01	 60,000	 69,198	 6ML(*)+5.0	 6.82

(For trading)

Standard Chartered

Bank (China)Ltd.	 2008.06.12	 2008.06.23	 2013.06.21	 22,800	 26,295	 3ML(*)+1.3~2.5	 4.43

QingDao Branch	 2008.06.12	 2008.06.30	 2012.12.28	 25,000	 28,833	 3ML(*)+2.5	 4.48

	 2011.08.11	 2011.08.11	 2012.08.13	 49,000	 56,512	 3ML(*)+2.0	 3.60

Total				   206,800	 238,503

Financial assets and liabilities (applying Floating interest rate):

100bp increase			   ￦	 (23,096)	 ￦	 (17,239)

100bp decrease				   23,096		  17,239

		  	 2011		  2010

Fixed interest rate:

Financial assets			   ￦	 2,093,187	 ￦	 1,809,208

Financial liabilities				   (1,583,976)		  (873,658)

Total			   ￦	 509,211	 ￦	 935,550

Floating interest rate:

Financial assets				   911,255		  762,895

Financial liabilities				   (3,464,784)		  (2,732,958)

Total			   ￦	 (2,553,529)	 ￦	 (1,970,063)

		  	 December 31, 2011		  December 31, 2010

2011 Annual ReportDaewoo Shipbuilding & Marine Engineering Financial Review 8180

(*1)	 These amounts include all cash inflows such as interests.
(*2)	� Amount of financial guarantee contract represents a limit of payment guarantee, which is the maximum amount payable by the Company in case the debtor claims for the full guaranteed

amount.

2) Credit risk management   Credit risk is being managed at the corporate level. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents,
bank and financial institution deposits, derivatives, as well as credit risks of customers including receivables and firm commitments.

[…]

K-IFRS			   ￦ 	 16,645,293	 ￦	 13,416,195	 ￦	 3,229,098

						   Assets		  Liabilities		  Equity

Increase/Decrease	 Detail				   Company

Increase	 In accordance with the previous Act on External Audit of		  DSME SMC,
			   Stock Companies, the respective subsidiaries were		  DeWind Europe
			   excluded from consolidation since their assets did not		  Gmbh
			   exceed ￦10,000 million. However, under K-IFRS, they are
			   included in consolidation.

2) Adjustments to consolidated financial position and financial performance as of December 31, 2010 (Won in millions):

3) Cash flow adjustment for 2010 : In accordance with K-IFRS, in order to separately present interest received, interest paid,
dividend income and income tax paid, which were not separately presented under the previous GAAP, in the statement of
cash flows, the cash flows from relevant income (expense) and relevant assets (liabilities) have been adjusted. There are no
other significant differences between the statement of cash flows under K-IFRS and that under the previous GAAP.

												   Total
										   Net income		  comprehensive
				   Assets		  Liabilities		  Equity		  (loss)		  income (loss)

Previous GAAP	 ￦	 15,280,765	 ￦	 11,390,977	 ￦	 3,889,788	 ￦	 757,771	 ￦	 900,952

Adjustments:

	 Change in scope of consolidation		  7,801		  8,952		  (1,151)		  1,999		  1,999

	 Use of deemed cost for property,
	 plant and equipment		  192,662		  -		  192,662		  -		  (31,657)

	 Changes in depreciation method
	 and useful lives of property, plant
	 and equipment		  -		  (48,053)		  48,053		  27,726		  27,726

	 Recognition of defined benefit
	 obligation based on actuarial
	 assumptions		  -		  13,669		  (13,669)		  5,526		  10,023

	 Change in method of recognizing
	 commissions		  (14,581)		  -		  (14,581)		  6,983		  6,983

	 Adjustment resulting from
	 application of standards on
	 Construction Contract		  397,061		  395,488		  1,573		  (5,013)		  (5,013)

	 Adjustment of transactions
	 that do not satisfy de-recognition
	 criteria for financial assets		  33,913		  33,913		  -		  -		  -

	 Recognition of deferred income
	 tax liabilities in relation to advanced
	 depreciation provision		  -		  54,640		  (54,640)		  (2,953)		  (2,953)

	 Recognition of financial guarantee
	 liabilities		  -		  24,213		  (24,213)		  (13,407)		  (13,407)

	 Other adjustment		  3,051		  10,233		  (7,182)		  (994)		  (28,037)

	 Tax effect on net asset change		  (78,088)		  (88,269)		  10,181		  (1,602)		  (1,604)

	 Total adjustments		  541,819		  404,786		  137,033		  18,265		  (35,940)

K-IFRS	 ￦	 15,822,584	 ￦	 11,795,763	 ￦	 4,026,821	 ￦	 776,036	 ￦	 865,012

2011 Annual ReportDaewoo Shipbuilding & Marine Engineering Financial Review 145144

Notes to
Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2011, December 2010 and January 1, 2010

46. BUSINESS COMBINATION:

(1) Details of business combination for the years ended December 31, 2011 are as follows:

(2) Fair values of the consideration transferred for the year ended December 31, 2011 are as follows(Won in millions):

(3) At the acquisition date, the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed are recognized at their fair value
are as follows (Won in millions):

						   Primary				   Additional acquisition		  Ownership ratio
				   Location		  business		  Date of acquisition	 of ownership ratio (%)			  (%)

KLDS Maritime S.A.		  Panama		  Shipping		 September 30, 2011		  50%		  100%

DK Maritime S.A.		  Panama		  Shipping		 September 30, 2011		  50%		  100%

Fair value of identifiable assets

	 Current assets

		  Cash and cash equivalents		  ￦	 9,419	 ￦	 2,857	 ￦	 12,276

		  Trade and other receivables			   49		  4,323		  4,372

		  Other current assets			   5,337		  3,160		  8,497

	 Non-current assets

		  Property, plant and equipment			   211,947		  567,276		  779,223

		  Subtotal				   226,752		  577,616		  804,368

Fair value of identifiable liabilities

	 Current liabilities				   13,553		  17,964		  31,517

		  Trade and other payables			   12,083		  4,065		  16,148

		  Other current liabilities			   1,470		  13,899		  15,369

	 Non-current liabilities			   206,616		  551,603		  758,219

		  Borrowings				   183,026		  189,468		  372,494

		  Trade and other payables			   23,590		  362,135		  385,725

		  Subtotal				   220,169		  569,567		  789,736

Fair value of identifiable assets, net			   ￦ 6,583		  ￦ 8,049		  ￦ 14,632

						   KLDS Maritime S.A.		  DK Maritime S.A.		  Total

Cash (*)			   USD	 1	 USD	 1	 USD	 2

Fair value of the Company’s previously
held interest in the acquiree		  ￦	 5,334	 ￦	 3,061	 ￦	 8,395

Sum of the consideration transferred			   5,334		  3,061		  8,395

						   KLDS Maritime S.A.		  DK Maritime S.A.		  Total

(*)	� The Company and Korea Line Corp have joint control over KLDS Maritime S.A. and DK Maritime S.A. However, Korea Line Corp submitted rehabilitation plan, which was an event of a default under the joint agreement, and the
Company has acquired KLDS Maritime S.A. and DK Maritime S.A. shares owned by Korea Line Corp for USD 1, which are reclassified to consolidated subsidiaries.

(4) Details of the gain from a bargain purchase for the year ended December 31, 2011 are as follows(Won in millions):

Consideration transferred		  ￦	 5,334	 ￦	 3,061	 ￦	 8,395

					   USD	 1	 USD	 1	 USD	 2

Less : Fair value of identifiable assets, net			   6,583		  8,049		  14,632

Gain from a bargain purchase		  ￦	 1,249	 ￦	 4,988	 ￦	 6,237

						   KLDS Maritime S.A.		  DK Maritime S.A.		  Total

The Company’s investments in the above subsidiaries are measured at fair value and the Company recognized a gain of ￦5,707
million and ￦2,315 million.

Corporate History   Corporate History   Global Network

Seoul
Okpo

Tokyo
Korea

Mangalia

Dubai

Greece
Houston

Kazakhstan
London

Luanda

Moscow

Oslo

Perth

Rio de Janeiro

Shanghai
Shandong

Singapore

D&H Solutions

ZVEZDA-DSME Shipyard in Russia

PAENAL Yard in Angola

NIDAS Shipping JV in Nigeria

Romania

USA

Canada

Brazil

Russia

Germany

Oman

Head Office
Seoul